

No. 18-447

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND
VERNON BARNETT, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioners,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

◆

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

◆

Mark Griffin <i>Chief Legal Counsel</i>	Steve Marshall* <i>Attorney General</i>
Margaret Johnson McNeill	Edmund G. LaCour Jr. <i>Solicitor General</i>
Keith Maddox <i>Ass't Attorneys General</i>	Corey L. Maze <i>Special Deputy Atty Gen'l</i> *Counsel of Record

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEP'T OF REVENUE
P.O. Box 32001
Montgomery, AL 36132
(334) 242-9690

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
cmaze@ago.state.al.us

June 3, 2019

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Supplemental Brief of Petitioners 1

I. Granting relief based on a marginal competitor’s exemption defies the 4R Act’s goal of competitive balance..... 1

II. As *CSX II* proved, Rule 10 does not require a circuit split when the viability of a state tax statute is at stake. 4

III. The United States is wrong on the merits. 6

 A. The United States creates its own incorrect standard for judging the sufficiency of a State’s justification.....6

 B. The United States ignores Alabama’s primary argument regarding litigation risk.....8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1136 (2015).....	2, 7, 8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2010).....	7
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 5(b).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 5(d).....	9
45 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2)	3

Other Authorities

Ala. Act 2019-2	3
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed.2009).....	7
Eugene Gressman & Kenneth Geller, Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007)	5
United States Department of Transporta- tion, Freight Analysis Framework Ver- sion 4.5, State Profile Tables (Alabama 2017).....	1
